



Environmental  
Protection Agency

John R. Kasich, Governor  
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor  
Scott J. Nally, Director



October 6, 2011

Re: Franklin County  
Timberlake Water System  
Community PWS  
PWS ID #2501812

Steve Renner  
Director  
Franklin County Department of Sanitary Engineering  
280 E. Broad Street  
Room 201  
Columbus, OH 43215

### Notice of Violation - Failure to Respond to June 6, 2011 Sanitary Survey Letter

The Timberlake public water system is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-60(D), which requires a response in writing within 30 days, indicating how and on what schedule the Timberlake public water system plans to address the requirements and recommendations made in sanitary survey letters.

Although we received a draft Emergency Contingency Plan from Mr. Pilutti on September 1, 2011, a response has not yet been received regarding the other requirements and recommendations. Please provide your responses to our survey letter within 15 days of the date of this letter. We have attached a copy of the June 6, 2011 letter for your convenience.

Note that the draft Emergency Contingency Plan was found to be incomplete. Please be sure to address OAC 3745-85-01(D) (2), (3) and (4) and also change the OEPA, Central District day time number to 614-728-3778 in your final version. A copy of this rule is also enclosed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (614) 728-3864.

Sincerely,

Carolyn O'Neal  
Environmental Specialist III  
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters  
Central District Office

Enclosure: June 6, 2011 Survey Letter, OAC 3745-85-01

c: Franklin County Health Department  
Mick Pilutti, Assistant Director  
CDO File

CO/ct 2501812TimberlakeSurveyVia11

Central District Office  
50 West Town Street, Suite 700  
P.O. Box 1049  
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

614 | 728 3778  
614 | 728 3898 (fax)  
www.epa.ohio.gov